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• V-5-12 JC Hart Co., Inc. 
1647, 1639, 1629, 1613, 1609, 1605, 1601, 
1587, 1583, 1579, 1575, 1567 S. Ira St.  
Request: Variance from front yard setback requirements to legitimize an existing 
setback. 
Case Manager: Patrick Shay 
 
 

 
 
 
 



BLOOMINGTON HEARING OFFICER             CASE #: V-4-12 
STAFF REPORT               DATE: February 8, 2012 
LOCATION: 325 W. 15th St. 
 
PETITIONER:  Andrew Manson 
    717 N. Keystone Ct., Bloomington, IN 47408 
 
REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a variance from rear yard setback standards to 
construct a new single family house. 
 
REPORT SUMMARY: The subject property is located at 325 W. 15th St.  It is a vacant 
lot and zoned Residential Core (RC). All surrounding properties have been developed 
with single family houses and are also zoned RC. 
 
In RC zoning districts, the Unified Development Ordinance requires a rear setback of 
25’.  The intent of the rear setback requirement is to ensure single family houses have 
backyards and to permit houses that fit within the prevailing development pattern of the 
neighborhood. 
 
The petitioner is proposing a new two-story single family house in approximately the 
same location as the house that formerly stood on the lot.  The petitioner is requesting a 
variance to allow a 16’ rear setback, rather than the 25’ normally required.  The former 
house on this lot had a 17’ rear setback. 
 
The standard for new RC lots is a minimum lot area of 7,200 square feet.  The existing 
vacant lot is 3,621 square feet, a little over half of the size of today’s minimum.  All other 
development standards will be met with this proposal. 
 
CRITERIA AND FINDINGS 
 
20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A 
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may 
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met: 
 

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community. 

 
STAFF FINDING: Staff finds that the variance will not negatively affect the public 
health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community.  The petitioner is 
proposing to replace a former single family house with another single family house. 
 
2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the 

Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner.   
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STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no adverse impacts to the use and value of the 
surrounding area associated with the proposed variance. The former house on the 
lot had a 17’ rear setback with no known negative impacts.  There is a mix of lot 
sizes and setbacks in the neighborhood.  The two houses to the west are also on 
substandard lots with similar setbacks and house sizes to the proposed.  The house 
to the south has a large setback from the subject property. 

 
3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 

result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical 
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development 
Standards Variance will relieve the practical difficulties. 

 
STAFF FINDING: Staff finds that the substandard size of the lot, roughly half the 
size that’s required today for a lot in the RC zoning district, results in a unique 
condition for the property.  The small size of the lot is less than would be required 
under a current subdivision, creating a hardship in meeting standard setbacks 
intended for larger lots. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written findings above, staff recommends 
approval of this petition with the following conditions of approval: 
 
1. A concrete sidewalk with a minimum width of five feet shall be provided per the 

standards of BMC 20.05.010(b). 
2. One large canopy street tree shall be planted per BMC 20.05.052. 
3. A building permit is required prior to construction. 
4. A right-of-way excavation permit is required prior to driveway construction.  

Driveway apron shall be surfaced with concrete. 
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BLOOMINGTON HEARING OFFICER             CASE #: V-5-12 
STAFF REPORT               DATE: February 8, 2012 
LOCATION: 1567, 1575, 1579, 1583, 1587, 1601, 1605, 1609, 1613, 1629, 1639, & 
1647 S. Ira Street 
 
PETITIONER:  JC Hart Company, Inc. 
    805 City Center Drive #120, Carmel IN 46032 
 
CONSULTANT:   Smith Neubecker & Associates 
    453 S. Clarizz Blvd, Bloomington 
 
REQUEST: The petitioners are requesting variance from front yard setback 
requirements. 
 
REPORT SUMMARY: The subject property is located along S. Ira Street within the 
Renwick Planned Unit Development (PUD) and is part of the townhome section of the 
PUD. Surrounding properties include single family homes (Smithwood), multi-family 
construction also developed by the petitioners, and The Village @ Renwick commercial 
center.  
 
The required setback from the Ira Street right-of-way is 10 feet. There are six townhome 
buildings that have been constructed along this street. Due to an error in measurement 
from a subcontractor of the project, four of the structures (buildings 3, 5, 6, and 7) were 
not located in the proper location. In all of these instances, the error is very minimal, but 
does create an encroachment into the required 10-foot setback. These encroachments 
range from 0.22 – 1.5 feet at the maximum. This is a minimal encroachment. Staff does 
not find the violation to warrant the removal and relocation of the entire structures.  
 
CRITERIA AND FINDINGS 
 
20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A 
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may 
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met: 
 

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community. 

 
STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no injury to the public health, safety, morals, or general 
welfare to the community. The encroachments are virtually indistinguishable from 
what a conforming structure would be. 
 
2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the 

Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner.   
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STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no adverse impacts to the use and value of the 
surrounding area. The use and intensity of the building will not change with this 
request. Setbacks are usually associated with adequate light, air, and safety issues. 
This variance will not compromise any of these items.  

 
3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 

result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical 
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development 
Standards Variance will relieve the practical difficulties. 

 
STAFF FINDING: Strict application of the UDO would require portions of the building 
or the entire buildings to be removed. With the existing nature of the structure and 
the lack of any negative impacts to adjacent properties, staff finds that this removal 
would cause a practical difficulty that is unique to this property.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written findings above, staff recommends 
approval of this petition with the following conditions of approval: 
 

1. Prior to release of a building permit, the petitioner record commitment with the 
Monroe County Recorder which states that they shall agree to forgo any 
damages during the acquisition of any needed property for any future 
widening of S. Huntington Drive that would be incurred due to the approval of 
this variance.  
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